

# AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE September 22, 2016 - 7:00 P.M.

### Resolutions not on previous agenda:

IF- 074-16	Infrastructure and Facilities, re Award of Contract – Brooks Building Boiler Replacement
IL-061-16	Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster, re Resolution in Support of Security in Veterans Memorial Monument through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-062-16	Legislator David E. Godfrey, re Resolution of the Niagara County Legislature Supporting the Application of Mercy EMS for Operating Authority from the New York State Bureau of EMS

### Regular Meeting - September 22, 2016

\*AD-026-16 Administration, re Purchase of In Rem Property – Treasurer

and the Big Lakes Regional EMS Council

- \*AD-027-16 Administration, re Create Full Time Insurance Program Assistant Position Risk Management
- \*AD-028-16 Administration, re Create Temporary Principal Insurance Program Assistant Position Risk Management Risk Management
- \*CS-036-16 Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Accept Revenue Nursing Division Department of Health Public Health
- \*CS-037-16 Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Accept Revenue Early Intervention Program Department of Health Public Health
- \*CS-038-16 Community Services and Administration, re Budget Modification Abolish Positions and Create Co- Terminus Positions Related to New York Connects Expansion and Enhancement Grant Office of the Aging
- \*CSS-052-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Stop DWI Grant Sheriff
- \*CSS-053-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Reimburse Overtime Mental Health Department Sheriff

- \*CSS-054-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Abolish and Create Position Niagara County Sheriff's Office Sheriff
- \*CSS-055-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Public Defender Professional Services Budget Modifications Public Defender
- \*CSS-056-16 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Continuation of Niagara University Agreement for Border Community Service (BCS) Through August 31, 2017— Emergency Services
- **CW-017-16** Committee of the Whole, re Position Appointment Commissioner of Public Works/Superintendent of Highways Public Works
- ED-006-16 Economic Development and Administration, re Resolution of the Niagara County Legislature, as the Elected Legislative Body of Niagara County, New York, in Accordance with Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "code"), Approving the Issuance by the Niagara Area Development Corporation of up to \$12,000,000 Tax-Exempt Revenue Bonds (Depaul Adult Care Communities, Inc. Project), Series 2016 NCIDA
- \*ED-007-16 Economic Development, re Resolution Designating the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency as Administrator of Foreign Trade Zone No. 34 NCIDA
- \*ED-008-16 Economic Development, re Resolution to set a Hearing to Consider Inclusion of Viable Agricultural Land into Niagara County's Agricultural Districts Cornell Cooperative Extension
- \*IF-088-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re West Somerset Road Survey Project Consultant Amendment No. 2
- \*IF-089-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Extension of Snow and Ice Agreement for County Roadways 2016-2019
- \*IF-090-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Award Contract Upgrade of Fire/Security Panels Public Works
- \*IF-091-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Parks Department Budget Modification for Niagara County Snowmobile Federation Public Works
- \*IF-092-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Buildings and Grounds Department Golf Course Budget Modification Public Works
- \*IF-093-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Capital Project for Krull Park Culvert Replacement and Pavement Rehabilitation Project Public Works
- \*IF- 094-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Purchase of Property Commonly Known as Oppenhiem Zoo Public Works
- \*IF 095-16 Infrastructure & Faculties and Administration, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Roy Hart Cross Country Team Public Works
- \*IF-096-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Niagara County Refuse Disposal Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill Closure State Assistance Application Resolution Public Works

- \*IF-097-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Time Extension for the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Landfill No. 2 Leachate Collection System Upgrades Project Change Order No. 1 Public Works
- **IL-060-16** Legislator Jason A. Zona and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of the Town of Niagara Beautification Committee through the use of Casino Funding
- **IL-061-16** Legislator Clyde L. Burmaster and Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Security of Veterans Memorial Monument through the use of Casino Funding
- **IL-063-16** Legislators Rebecca J. Wydysh, Jason A. Zona, Kathryn L. Lance and David E. Godfrey, re Support for NIMAC through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-064-16 Legislator Randy R. Bradt and the Economic Development, re Resolution in Support of Funding North Tonawanda Fire Department Acquisition of Handheld Carbon Monoxide Meters for use in Inspections of Structures Including New Homes and Businesses
- IL-065-16 Legislator John Syracuse, re Resolution in Support of the Newfane Historical Society through the use of Casino Funding
- IL-066-16 Legislator Anthony J. Nemi and Administration, re Adoption of Local Law Amending Local Law No. 3 For the Year 2006 Establishing Real Property Tex Exemption for Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes in Accordance with Section 459-c of the New York Real Property Tax Law
- IL-067-16 Legislator Anthony J. Nemi and Administration, re Adoption of a Local Law No. 7 for the year 2006 Applicable to the real Property Tax Exemption for Persons Sixty-Five of Age or Over
- IL-068-16 Legislators Dennis F. Virtuoso and Randy R. Bradt, re Resolution in Support of the Niagara County Event Center LLC in its Grant Application for NYPA Power Proceeds Funding for a Feasibility Study of Multi use Event Venter in Downtown Niagara Falls

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

#### \* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on October 18, 2016.

	ion Committee	DATE: _09	/22/16 RESOLUTION #_AD-026-16
		9 98	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes
Ju-B. Bl- 9/15/16			Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
1	PURCH	ASE OF IN REM PROP	ERTY
by the County of Niag WHEREAS, a	gara by its In Rem Actions a result of said auct	on, and ion, the attached list of pr	roperties was struck down to each of the eing the highest bid price received, now,
therefore, be it		- 6	
RESOLVED, and the Chairman of subject to the approvadue on the purchase p	the Legislature is her al of the County Attornation of said properties,	reby authorized and direct ney, upon the receipt by the	ist be, and the same hereby are, accepted the ded to execute suitable quit-claim deeds, are County Treasurer of the entire balance AS provided in the terms of sale shall be entire purchaser.
RESOLVED, and the Chairman of subject to the approvadue on the purchase p	the Legislature is her al of the County Attornation of said properties,	reby authorized and direct ney, upon the receipt by the at which time said deeds,	ted to execute suitable quit-claim deeds, are County Treasurer of the entire balance AS provided in the terms of sale shall be

# NC IN REM 2014 AUCTION

LOT#	SERIAL#	SBL#	PURCHASOR	BID PRICE
1	2014-003	92.00-1-5.111	Rodney & Frances Krisch	\$950.00
2	2014-003	92.00-1-5.112	Kevin Griffith	\$900.00
3	2014-005	92.00-1-5.123	Insherah M. Dwaik	\$1,050.00
4	2014-003	120.00-2-50.21	David J. Stickney	\$500.00
8	2014-017	74.00-1-26.21	Jeffrey Licht	\$800.00
9	2014-048	76.00-1-22	Charles Johnson Jr.	\$525.00
10	2014-048	115.07-1-25	Michael R. Draper	\$100.00
11	2014-066	116.05-1-24	Upper Mtn Fire Co.	\$100.00
12	2014-003	80.03-1-45	Carolyn M. Manning	\$850.00
13	2014-077	94.02-1-12	John A. Deck	\$21,000.00
14	2012-067	95.02-2-75	Gregory A. Cevaer	\$1,200.00
15	2014-087	123.14-1-40	Joseph Ohol	\$25.00
16	2014-087	138.13-1-9	WL Transit LLC	\$27,000.00
17	2014-090	168.00-1-20	Michael H. White	\$14,500.00
18	2014-102	168.02-1-18	Michael H. White	\$5,100.00
19	2014-109	16.00-1-10	Joanne A. Klein	\$1.00
20	2014-109	16.00-1-11	Joanne A. Klein	\$8,499.00
21	2014-110	16.09-1-35	Russell Farms, Inc.	\$26,000.00
23	2014-111	26.00-1-16.12	Christopher M Wieland	\$37,500.00
25	2014-115	40.00-1-60.122	BEI Property Mgmt Group	The second second
26	2014-127	53.00-1-75	Alexey Burdukov	\$300.00
27	2014-127	53.13-1-54	Charles Johnson Jr.	\$60,000.00
28	2013-136	130.15-2-10	Christopher D. Krajewski	\$1.00
29	2013-137	130.15-2-11	Christopher D. Krajewski	\$9,999.00
30	2014-149	130.82-2-30	Rick Sweney Sr.	\$1.00
31	2014-150	130.82-2-33	Rick Sweney Sr.	\$18,499.00
32	2011-161	130.83-1-13	Jeremy Tierney	\$500.00
33	2014-152	130.83-2-58	James W. Hexcox, Jr.	\$50.00
34	2014-153	130.84-1-41	Duane Brown	\$14,500.00
35	2014-154	130.84-1-55	Rick Sweney Sr.	\$21,000.00
37	2014-175	145.07-1-35	Gerald D. Zimmerman	\$1.00
38	2014-176	145.07-1-36	Gerald D. Zimmerman	\$40,999.00
40	2014-195	146.17-4-79	Global Holdings GTS LLC	\$100.00
41	2014-201	137.00-1-3.11	Silyeog Group LLC	\$7,000.00
42	2014-204	137.03-1-34.12	Marianne L Giancola	\$22,000.00
44	2014-214	59.07-2-30	Dream Team Construction	\$50.00
45	2012-146	33.08-1-22	Sharon L George	\$46,000.00
46	2014-227	85.20-1-44	Dominick L Ciliberto	\$17,000.00
48	2013-250	83.00-3-16.112	Craig W Smith	\$37,000.00
50	2014-235	97.03-1-27	Gordon Fizette	\$31,000.00
55	2014-259	126.00-2-21.112	Yvonne & Robert Greiner	\$101,000.00
56	2012-213	163.18-1-18	Daniel N Clark	\$10.00
57	2014-324	62.04-3-52	Eric & Alicia Hayes	\$1,600.00
7.00-07.00	commence of the control of the contr			

Referred:    Referred:   Abs.   Noes   Referred:   Abs.   Noes   Referred:   Abs.   Noes   Referred:	OM: <u>Administra</u>	tion Committee	DATE: _09	/22/16 RE	SOLUTION #_AD=02/7
WHEREAS, the Office of Risk Management has had a recent senior employee retirement whose duties are essential to the Niagara County Health Plan, and  WHEREAS, due to this retirement, distribution of some of these functions to another experient employee is necessary, and  WHEREAS, these essential responsibilities affect the Healthcare benefits for active employees retirees and require a high level of responsibility as well as accountability, and  WHEREAS, upon assessing these functions of the Department and Niagara County Health Plan with County Manager, it has been determined that the position of Insurance Program Assistant should be upgrade a Senior Insurance Program Assistant in order to continue to provide these higher level essential functions, in therefore, be it  RESOLVED, the Civil Service examination for this position will be given promotionally on October 2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur	O. ATTORNEY			Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	Abs Noes
WHEREAS, due to this retirement, distribution of some of these functions to another experient employee is necessary, and  WHEREAS, these essential responsibilities affect the Healthcare benefits for active employees retirees and require a high level of responsibility as well as accountability, and  WHEREAS, upon assessing these functions of the Department and Niagara County Health Plan with County Manager, it has been determined that the position of Insurance Program Assistant should be upgrade a Senior Insurance Program Assistant in order to continue to provide these higher level essential functions, in therefore, be it  RESOLVED, the Civil Service examination for this position will be given promotionally on October 2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur	777 476 CREATE				POSITION
WHEREAS, due to this retirement, distribution of some of these functions to another experient employee is necessary, and  WHEREAS, these essential responsibilities affect the Healthcare benefits for active employees retirees and require a high level of responsibility as well as accountability, and  WHEREAS, upon assessing these functions of the Department and Niagara County Health Plan with County Manager, it has been determined that the position of Insurance Program Assistant should be upgrade a Senior Insurance Program Assistant in order to continue to provide these higher level essential functions, in therefore, be it  RESOLVED, the Civil Service examination for this position will be given promotionally on October 2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur		8			
WHEREAS, these essential responsibilities affect the Healthcare benefits for active employees retirees and require a high level of responsibility as well as accountability, and  WHEREAS, upon assessing these functions of the Department and Niagara County Health Plan with County Manager, it has been determined that the position of Insurance Program Assistant should be upgrade a Senior Insurance Program Assistant in order to continue to provide these higher level essential functions, n therefore, be it  RESOLVED, the Civil Service examination for this position will be given promotionally on October 2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur				ent senior employee	e retirement whose jo
WHEREAS, upon assessing these functions of the Department and Niagara County Health Plan with County Manager, it has been determined that the position of Insurance Program Assistant should be upgrade a Senior Insurance Program Assistant in order to continue to provide these higher level essential functions, n therefore, be it  RESOLVED, the Civil Service examination for this position will be given promotionally on October 2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur			nt, distribution of some o	of these functions t	o another experience
County Manager, it has been determined that the position of Insurance Program Assistant should be upgrade a Senior Insurance Program Assistant in order to continue to provide these higher level essential functions, in therefore, be it  RESOLVED, the Civil Service examination for this position will be given promotionally on October 2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur					active employees an
2016; therefore, the Office of Risk Management wishes to leave the Insurance Program Assistant positivacant, funded with \$100.00, pending the results of the exam, and be it further  RESOLVED, to create a full-time Senior Insurance Program Assistant position, Job Group 9 at the scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur	County Manager, it a Senior Insurance P	has been determined th	at the position of Insurance	e Program Assistant	should be upgraded to
scale of \$39,057.20.to \$45,791.20, effective November 06, 2016, and be it further  RESOLVED, that the cost for this position will be funded from the personnel line, position number 10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur	2016; therefore, the	Office of Risk Mana	gement wishes to leave t	the Insurance Progr	
10737 and 4776, within the Office of Risk Management's current budget; therefore, the County will incur		ter.			Job Group 9 at the pay
			*		

APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs	Noes
fe BBS	5/1		Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
CREATE T		PAL INSURANCE PROFICE OF RISK MANAG	GRAM ASSISTANT POSITEMENT	TION
		_	ent long-term employee reti	ire from the
	al Insurance Program Assi			
	, a critical function of thi , for both active employed		Open Enrollment annually in	n the fall for
WHEREAS and administrative		on contracts and changes i	n healthcare law resulted in p	olan changes
	s to re-hire this individu		is complex function, the Of by creating a part-time post, therefore, be it	
RESOLVEI Human Resources	Director and County M	lanager, it has been dete	nd Niagara County Health P rmined that this temporary eptember 26, 2016, and be it	position of
RESOLVEI Human Resources Principal Insurance RESOLVEI temporary position	Director and County M Program Assistant be gra D, that this individual will will be funded from the	Ianager, it has been dete anted and filled effective So I be paid at the rate she ret	ermined that this temporary eptember 26, 2016, and be it tired at, \$31.96 per hour; the number 4598, within the Office of the state of	position of further cost for this
RESOLVEI Human Resources Principal Insurance RESOLVEI temporary position	Director and County M Program Assistant be gra D, that this individual will will be funded from the	Inager, it has been determed and filled effective Solution labeled at the rate she retermed personnel line, position in	ermined that this temporary eptember 26, 2016, and be it tired at, \$31.96 per hour; the number 4598, within the Office of the state of	position of further cost for this

PROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	
. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CS = 9/12/16	Approved: Ayes Abs	Noes
-BBY	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	<u>AD - 9/12/16</u>	Rejected: Ayes Abs	_ Noes
2/1	8			i i
1/15/16	RUDGET MC	DDIFICATION – ACCEPT	PEVENIE	
		ISION - DEPARTMENT		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	77 D. F. (151. I.)	0.1 37	2 80 80 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	
WHEREAS essential services, a		of the Niagara County Depar	rtment of Health provides a wide	array of
essential services, a	na .	9- 60		
WHEREAS	, clinic revenue has incr	reased due to an increase in t	travel vaccinations provided, and	
	w to	" 8 9	8	
	, the Department of Hea	alth has had an increase in n	eed for rabies treatments, now, the	herefore,
be it	76	5 8 6		€ W
RESOLVET	) that the following but	dget modification, be effectu	iated:	
TODOD ( DE	, unat the folio filing out	2500 1110 01110 0110 0110 0110 0110 0110	, and an	
INCREASE	REVENUE:		v	
		A STATE OF THE STA		
. 20 1100 1	04 44 604 00 D 111	TT 1.1 D C11 1 D		
A.20.4189.4	01. 41601.02 Public	Health Fees Clinic Fees	\$12,000.00	
=	(4)	e Health Fees Clinic Fees	\$12,000.00	
=	01. 41601.02 Public	e Health Fees Clinic Fees	\$12,000.00	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS:	e Health Fees Clinic Fees s Control	\$12,000.00	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS:	and the second s	6 6	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS:	and the second s	6 6	
INCREASE A.20.4189.4	APPROPRIATIONS: 01. 74550.15 Rabie	s Control	6 6	
INCREASE A.20.4189.4	APPROPRIATIONS:	s Control	6 6	
INCREASE A.20.4189.4	APPROPRIATIONS: 01. 74550.15 Rabie	s Control	6 6	
INCREASE A.20.4189.4	APPROPRIATIONS: 01. 74550.15 Rabie	s Control	6 6	
INCREASE A.20.4189.4	APPROPRIATIONS: 01. 74550.15 Rabie	s Control	6 6	ė.

PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CS = 9/12/16  AD = 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes Noes
9/15/16	RUDGET MO	DIFICATION-ACCEPT	Referred:		
EA		N PROGRAM - DEPAR		LTH .	
	ants and toddlers with	Program under the Niaga suspected or confirmed			
WHEREAS, the County, and	the Early Intervention P	rogram has increased serv	vices and increased	revenue for	no cost to
WHEREAS,	the Department of Healt	h requests appropriation o	f funds, now, theref	fore, be it	
RESOLVED	, that the following budg	get modification, be effectu	nated:		
INCREASE I	REVENUE:	*		147	
	00. 41601.03 Public l	Health Fees Medicaid Fees	3	\$178,169	
		ns Education Handicapped	l Children	5178,169	à
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
COMMUNITY SER	VICES COMMITTEE		¥	3	
	4		4		
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE	Common of the State of the Stat			

	Services Committee Ition Committee	and DATE: 0	9/22/16 RES	OLUTION # <u>CS-038-16</u>
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY  7/15/16	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CS - 9/12/16  AD - 9/12/16	Approved: Ayes	ONAbs NoesAbs Noes

BUDGET MODIFICATION – ABOLISH POSITIONS AND CREATE CO-TERMINUS POSITIONS RELATED TO NEW YORK CONNECTS EXPANSION AND ENHANCEMENT GRANT

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging (NCOFA) provides community-based services to help older adults, people with disabilities and their caregivers throughout Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the NCOFA receives various recurring and one-time state and federal grants each year to fund a portion of these services provided, and

WHEREAS, the NCOFA has been the recipient of the Balancing Incentive Program (BIP) New York Connects Expansion and Enhancement Grant over the past two years and has utilized this grant to significantly enhance its operations and information and referral services to older adults, people with disabilities and caregivers which was to expire at the end of the calendar year 2016, and

WHEREAS, the NCOFA has been notified that a state-wide multi-year sustainability plan has been created to carry this funding forward in the future, with a tentative allocation that includes an approximate ten percent increase in funding for the 2017-18 grant cycle, and

WHEREAS, the NCOFA has unexpended funds available for 2016 for this grant, and has three open Part-Time Aging Services Aide positions and one currently filled part-time Aging Services Aide position, and NCOFA has determined that abolishing these four positions and creating one full-time Aging Services Aide position, thereby promoting our current part-time employee, as well as two full-time Case Manager-Senior Services positions would significantly increase our capacity and ability to provide enhanced services for our clients, and

WHEREAS, due to the work that these newly created positions would be providing on behalf of this grant, position funding would allow our office to decrease our A-General Fund budget cost by over \$4000 through the end of 2016, and over \$16,000 in 2017, thereby creating an enhancement in services with lower county cost, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to abolish four part-time Aging Services Aide positions and create one co-terminus full-time Aging Services Aide position, and two co-terminus Case Manager-Senior Services positions with the effectuation of the following budget modification:

#### DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

A.24.6772.000 71030.00	Part Time Expense	\$9,457
A.24.6772.000 78100.00	Retirement Expense	478
A.24.6772.000 78200.00	FICA Expense	394
A.24.6772.000 78300.00	Worker's Compensation Expense	26
A.24.6772.000 78700.00	NYS Disability Expense	40
CM.24.6772.603 72100.05	Machinery and Equipment Computer Equipment	30,366

### INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

CM.24.6772.603 71010.00	Positions Expense	\$18,73
CM.24.6772.603 78100.00	Retirement	1,742
CM.24.6772.603 78200.00	FICA	1,432
CM.24.6772.603 78300.00	Worker's Compensation Expense	218
CM.24.6772.603 78400.01	Health Insurance	5,136
CM.24.6772.603 78400.05	Health HRA Employer Contribution	2,168
CM.24.6772.603 78700.00	NYS Disability Expense	37
CM.24.6772.603 78800.00	Flex 125 Employer Contribution Expense	895
A.24.6772.000 71010.00	Positions Expense	4,320
A.24.6772.000 72100.05	Machinery and Equipment Computer Equipment	4,628
A.24.6772.000 78400.01	Health Insurance	906
A.24.6772.000 78400.05	Health HRA Employer Contribution	383
A.24.6772.000 78800.00	Flex 125 Employer Contribution Expense	158

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Community Sat Committee ar			DATE: <u>09</u> Committee	/22/16	RESOLUTION	# <u>'CSS-052-</u> 16
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY  1 BB 9/15/14	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER		OMMITTEE ACTION CSS = 9/12/16 AD = 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayès Referred:	Abs Abs	Noes
NIA	AGARA COUNT	TY SHE	RIFF'S OFFICE – S	STOP DWI GRA	ANT	
WHEREAS, the Governor's Traffic Safe		The second section of the second section of	es Office applied for Foundation, and	or a grant throu	gh the New	York State
WHEREAS, the October 1, 2015 through			notification that we h	nave been awarde	ed \$69,901 fo	the period
WHEREAS, the	Sheriff's Office l	has been	notified of an increas	se in funding for	this initiative,	and
WHEREAS, the agency participation, and		ised for a	dditional DWI crack	downs during sp	ecified dates	with multi-
WHEREAS, the and enhance our current			participating with lo		nent agencies	to enforce
RESOLVED, tha	nt the following b	udget mo	odification be made to	o the 2016 STOP	DWI budget:	
INCREASE REV	/ENUE:		W S		2 11	
A.17.3315.000.	44389.09	ž	Traffic Safety	16 16	\$14,600	
INCREASE APP	ROPRIATION:					
A.17.3315.000.	74400.09	Ģ.	Payments to Other	Agencies	\$14,600	
# * ×					5	
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE	Y & SECURITY	9		3	କ ନୁ ଓ	
ADMINISTRATION CO	OMMITTEE		- V	č c	#	

FROM: Community	Safety & Securit	У рате: 09	/22/16	RESOLUTION #	CSS-05
Committee	and Administrat	ion Committee	ISI	ALESOLO HOIVE	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY  A B B 9/15/18	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 9/12/16 AD - 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	ACTION Abs Abs	NoesNoes
NIA		ERIFF'S OFFICE – REIN NTAL HEALTH DEPAR		RTIME	
WHEREAS, Health Department in		neriff's Office received tra	ining from the	Niagara County	Mental
WHEREAS, health issues, and	it is a well-known fact t	that jail populations have a	high percentag	e of inmates with	n mental
	this training, Trauma I who have endured men	nformed Care, focused on tal health trauma, and	training corre	ctional officers	to better
	the Niagara County Mer ining, now, therefore, b	ntal Health Department has e it	agreed to reiml	ourse the Sheriff	s Office
RESOLVED,	that the following budg	et modification be effectua	ted:	- 40	
INCREASE R	EVENUE:				
A.17.3150.000	0.41289.08	Reimburse other Departme	nts	\$15,680.01	
INCREASE A	PPROPRIATION:				
A.17.3150.000 A.17.3150.000 A.17.3150.000 A.17.3150.000	0.78100.00 0.78200.00	Overtime Retirement FICA Workers Compensation		\$12,492.84 2,169.00 955.70 62.46	e e
	*			,	
COMMUNITY SAFE COMMITTEE	ETY & SECURITY	nder von der		3 2	
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE	-	2		

PROVED BY D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS - 9/12/16  AD - 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _	Abs	
9/15/16	v v	g g	Referred:	61	
		H AND CREATE POSITION COUNTY SHERIFF'S O			
				N	
WHEREAS, a C August 15, 2016, and	lerical III position, Jo	ob Group VI, Step 8 at \$20	0.40 per hour has b	ecome vacan	t as of
WHEREAS, it h Account Clerical II posi	as been determined the tion, Job Group V, S	hat the Sheriff's Office wo tep 1, at \$17.09 per hour, a	uld be better serve and	ed with an add	ditional
WHEREAS, this	s change will result in	a cost savings to the Cour	nty, now, therefore	e, be it	F a
RESOLVED, the effective September 24,	at the vacant Clerical 2016, and be it furth	III position, Job Group VI	I, Step 8 at \$20.40	per hour be a	ıbolished
RESOLVED, the and filled effective Sept	at an Account Clerica ember 25, 2016, and	al II position, Job Group V be it further	, Step 1 at \$17.09	per hour be c	reated
RESOLVED, tha	at the following line i	tem transfer be effectuated	1:	81	
FROM:				· .	
A.17.3110.000.	71010.00.13043	Clerical III	**	\$8,374	
TO:		e e		8	
A.17.3110.000.	71010.00.XXXX	Account Cl	erical II	\$8,374	T pis
	3 4	a , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
COMMUNITY SAFET COMMITTEE	Y & SECURITY		N	8	
	9				

	and Admin	istration Committee	
ROVED BY ATTORNEY  BBC  Glick	CO. MANAC		16 Approved: Ayes Abs Noes_
PUBLIC D	EFENDER -	PROFESSIONAL SERVI	ICES BUDGET MODIFICATIONS
	8		
		9	ofessional Consultants/Expert Services and variable from year to year, and
			al unanticipated incurred Services/Professional pts/ Statements expenses, and
	nt position co	mmencing in May of 2016, v	ere are funds available in a Positions Expense which said position remains currently vacant, as
RESOLVED, t	hat the follow	ving budget modifications be	e effectuated in the 2016 Fiscal Year:
DECREASE E	STIMATED	APPROPRIATION:	
A.03.1170.000	. 71010.00	Positions Expense	\$10,000
INCREASE ES	STIMATED A	APPROPRIATIONS:	
A.03.1170.000	. 74650.08	Services/Professional Cons Expert Services	sultants \$8,000
A.03.1170.000	74650.12	Services/Professional Trans Statements	scripts \$2,000
	*		- 100 U. 1
COMMUNITY SAFE COMMITTEE	ΓΥ AND SEC	CURITY	
	ΓΥ AND SEC	CURITY	

	afety & Security		22/16 R	ESOLUTION	#CSS-056-1
Committee	and Administrat:	ion Committee			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  CSS - 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE ACApproved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
4-B9C- 9/15/16		<u>AD = 9/12/16</u>	Referred:	Abs	Noes

# CONTINUATION OF NIAGARA UNIVERSITY AGREEMENT FOR BORDER COMMUNITY SERVICE (BCS) THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2017

WHEREAS, Niagara County wishes to continue its commitment to Niagara University's Community Preparedness and Participation initiatives as outlined in Resolution #CSS-030-07 and continued in CSS-038-08, and CSS-019-15, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County utilized the City of Buffalo Department of Police Request for Proposal for Citizen Preparedness and Education issued August 27, 2014, for the selection process, and

WHEREAS, the new contract period will commence on September 1, 2016 and applies to services rendered by the University through August 31, 2017, and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to continue with the contracted service agreement with Niagara University in an amount of \$30,000 funded by Homeland Security SHSP-15 grant funds to provide professional and technical services to assist the County in completing intended community preparedness initiatives, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the Niagara University Agreement, the County Attorney will review the Niagara University Agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the Niagara University Agreement.

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SECURITY COMMITTEE

FROM: Committee	of the Whole	DATE: 09	9/22/16 RE	SOLUTION	# <u>CW-017-1</u>
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _CW = 9/22/16	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	TION Abs _ Abs	Noes Noes
	MMISSIONER OF PUB	OSITION APPOINTMENT OF THE WAY	TENDENT OF HI		

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Department of Public Works is led by the Commissioner of Public Works/Superintendent of Highways and the position has been vacant as a result of a recent retirement of the former Commissioner, and

WHEREAS, the position was advertised, resumes were received, and the most qualified candidates were interviewed by the County Manager and search committee members, and

WHEREAS, as a result of the process and conducted interviews, the County Manager recommends Garret A. Meal for appointment as the Commissioner of Public Works/Superintendent of Highways subject to the confirmation of the Niagara County Legislature, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Garrett A. Meal be appointed as Commissioner of Public Works/Superintendent of Highways effective October 3, 2016 and shall be entitled to all the benefits normally granted to a department head, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Garret A. Meal's appointment and continued employment shall be contingent upon satisfactory completion of a 52 week probationary period and meeting work performance standards for this position as established by the County Manager, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Garret A. Meal shall be compensated as a FLSA exempt Flat salary Grade 16, Step 5 (2017 Salary Schedule) at an annualized salary of \$94,799; Garret A. Meal may eligible for further increases on January 1, 2018 and with future step increases in accordance with the policy for flat salaried, non-union employees.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MI TEMPORE ALIANY	evelopment Commit		22/16 RE	SOLUTION	# <u>ED-006-16</u>
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  ED - 8/10/16  AD - 9/12/16	LEGISLATIVE AC' Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	ΓΙΟΝ Abs Abs	Noes
9/19/16					

RESOLUTION OF THE NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE, AS THE ELECTED LEGISLATIVE BODY OF NIAGARA COUNTY, NEW YORK, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 147(f) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS AMENDED (THE "CODE"), APPROVING THE ISSUANCE BY THE NIAGARA AREA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF UP TO \$12,000,000 TAX-EXEMPT REVENUE BONDS (DEPAUL ADULT CARE COMMUNITIES, INC. PROJECT), SERIES 2016

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature (the "Legislature"), as the elected legislative body of Niagara County, New York (the "County") has been advised by the Niagara Area Development Corporation (the "Issuer") that, in order to assist in the financing of a certain Project (as defined below) for the benefit of DePaul Adult Care Communities, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York (for itself, an affiliate or an entity on its behalf) (the "Company"), the Issuer proposes to issue, contingent upon the adoption of this Resolution by the Legislature, its Tax-Exempt Revenue Bonds (DePaul Adult Care Communities, Inc. Project), Series 2016, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$12,000,000 (the "Bonds"), and

WHEREAS, proceeds of the Bonds will finance a certain project (the "Project") consisting of: (A) the financing of certain improvements to be located at the Company's adult care facility at 3920 Forest Park Way, Town of Wheatfield, Niagara County, New York (the "Land"), consisting of (i) the construction of an approximately 56,000 square-foot 114-bed facility to include eighty (80) assisted living and thirty-four (34) memory care beds (the "Improvements"), and (ii) the acquisition of and installation in and around the Improvements of certain machinery, equipment and other items of tangible personal property (the "Equipment", and together with the Land and the Improvements, the "Facility"); and (B) the paying of all or a portion of the costs incidental to the issuance of the Bonds, including issuance costs of the Bonds, capitalized interest and any reserve funds as may be necessary to secure the Bonds (the costs associated with items (A) and (B) above being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Project Costs"), and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Code, interest on the Bonds will not be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes unless the issuance of the Bonds is approved by the Legislature after a public hearing to consider the issuance of the Bonds has been conducted following reasonable public notice, and

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2016 at 3:30 p.m., the Issuer held such a public hearing upon proper notice in compliance with the Code, and

WHEREAS, to aid the Legislature in its deliberations, the Issuer has made available to the members of the Legislature prior to this meeting (a) the Company's application to the Issuer for financial assistance; (b) the notice of public hearing published by the Issuer in the Niagara Gazette, along with the affidavit of publication of such newspaper; and (c) minutes of the Public Hearing, attended on behalf of the Issuer by Susan Langdon, Director of Projects and Finance for the Issuer, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature, after due consideration of the foregoing, as the "applicable elected representative" of the County, within the meaning of Section 147(f)(2)(E) of the Code, desires to approve the issuance of the Bonds, provided the principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds shall be special obligations of the Issuer and shall never be a debt of the State of New York (the "State") or any political subdivision thereof, including without limitation, the County and neither the State nor any political subdivision thereof, including without limitation, the County shall be liable thereon.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE:

Section 1. For the purpose of satisfying the approval requirement of Section 147(f) of the Code, on the recommendation of the Economic Development Committee and the Administration Committee, the Legislature (as the elected legislative body of Niagara County, New York) hereby gives its approval of the issuance by the Issuer of its Bonds and related acts to be taken by the Issuer as part of the Project; *provided*, that the Bonds, and the premium (if any) and interest thereon, shall be special obligations of the Issuer and shall never be a debt of the State or any political subdivision thereof, including without limitation, the County, and neither the State nor any political subdivision thereof, including without limitation, the County, shall be liable thereon. This approval is given pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Code for the sole purpose of qualifying the interest payable on the Bonds for exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes pursuant to the provisions of Sections 103 and 141-150 of the Code.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be deemed to be made for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	

FROM: Economic I	Development Commi	ttee DATE: 09	0/22/16 RES	RESOLUTION # ED-007-	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _ED = 8/10/16_	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes	TON Abs Abs.	Noes
2/15/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Referred:		11005

# RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF FOREIGN TRADE ZONE NO. 34

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature by Resolution No.145-77 dated May 3, 1977 authorized the submission of the formal application to establish the Foreign Trade Zone No. 34 in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County Legislature was granted federal authorization in 1977 to establish Foreign Trade Zone No. 34 by the United States Foreign Trade Zone Board Order No. 203, and

WHEREAS, the federal government granted Niagara County "Grantee" of Foreign Trade Zone No. 34, and

WHEREAS, the "Grantee" (Niagara County) was given federal authorization in 2000 to 2001 to expand the Foreign Trade Zone by U.S. Foreign Trade Zone Board Order No. 1160, April 5, 2001, and

WHEREAS, this expansion included within Federal Trade Zone No. 34 the real property known as Vantage International Park owned by Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the "Grantee" (Niagara County) originally named the Niagara County Industrial Development (NCIDA) "Designated Administrator" by Agreement adopted August 1, 1989, and

WHEREAS, the "Designated Administrator" (NCIDA) entered into operating agreements from 1989 through 2004, and

WHEREAS, operations within the Foreign Trade Zone ceased in 2004, and

WHEREAS, the NCIDA has been seeking an operator for the Foreign Trade Zone No. 34 since 2004, and

WHEREAS, the NCIDA has identified Borderworx Logistics, a full-service Canadian logistics company as an "Operator" for Foreign Trade Zone No. 34, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that "Grantee" (Niagara County) designates the NCIDA as "Administrator" of Foreign Trade Zone No. 34 for the purposes of seeking operators for Foreign Trade Zone No. 34 and administering the same, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the "Grantee" (Niagara County) designates and further authorizes the "Administrator" (NCIDA) to designate Borderworx Logistics as an "Operator" within the Foreign Trade Zone No. 34, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the "Grantee" (Niagara County) further authorizes the "Administrator" (NCIDA) to find and designate additional zone operators within the Foreign Trade Zone No. 34, and be it further

RESOLVED, that "Grantee" (Niagara County) authorize the "Administrator" (NCIDA), and the "Operator" (Borderworx Logistics) and such other operators as "Administrator" (NCIDA) shall locate, to enter into an "Operators Agreement," which will set forth the terms and conditions in accordance to the United State Customs and Border Protection (Customs) standards, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the County of Niagara, subject to the approval of the County Attorney.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

OVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A		
TORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 8/10/16	Approved: Ayes_	Abs	Noes
BBK			Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:	Abs	Noes
2/-/			Keleffed		
DESOLUTION	TO SET A HEADING	TO CONSIDER INCLU	ISION OF VIAD	TE ACDICI	II TIIDAI
		A COUNTY'S AGRICU			LIUKAL
	LAND INTO MAGAK	A COUNTY S AGRICU	LI UKAL DISI	RICIS	
WHEDEAG	Novy Vorle State Age	ioulture and Marketa La	y 25 A A Section	202 h requi	roc o publ
		iculture and Markets La			
		rty (30) day period within			
or inclusion of lan	d which is predominant	ly viable agricultural land			
or inclusion of lan		ly viable agricultural land			
or inclusion of land the county estable	nd which is predominant lished 8-year review peri	ly viable agricultural land od, and	within a certified	d agricultural	district pri
or inclusion of land the county estable WHEREAS	nd which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public	ly viable agricultural land od, and contain a	within a certified	d agricultural	district prior
for inclusion of land of the county estable where As	nd which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public	ly viable agricultural land od, and	within a certified	d agricultural	district prior
or inclusion of land of the county estable where As inclusion of predomination of predomina	nd which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public minantly viable agricult	ly viable agricultural land od, and contain a	within a certified statement that of agricultural dis	d agricultural one or more strict have bee	district prior
or inclusion of land of the county estable where As inclusion of predomination of predomina	nd which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public minantly viable agricult	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certifie	within a certified statement that of agricultural dis	d agricultural one or more strict have bee	district prior
or inclusion of lar to the county estable WHEREAS inclusion of predon the county legislation	nd which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultions we body and shall identified	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certifie	within a certified statement that of d agricultural dis included, now, th	one or more strict have been serefore, be it	district prior
or inclusion of land of the county established where As inclusion of predomeror the county legislation of the county legis	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultative body and shall identified. D, that the Niagara Cou	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certific the land proposed to be unty Legislature shall cor	within a certified statement that of agricultural disincluded, now, the	one or more strict have been derefore, be it	requests for filed with
WHEREAS nclusion of lar WHEREAS nclusion of predor he county legislati RESOLVE October, 2016 at 65	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultive body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and the state of the public and the state of the public and the state of the st	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certific the land proposed to be unty Legislature shall cornunicipal input upon term	within a certified statement that of d agricultural dis included, now, the aduct a public he aination of the an	one or more strict have been derefore, be it	requests for filed with
WHEREAS nelusion of land WHEREAS nelusion of predon ne county legislati RESOLVE October, 2016 at 65	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultive body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and the state of the public and the state of the public and the state of the st	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certific the land proposed to be unty Legislature shall cor	within a certified statement that of d agricultural dis included, now, the aduct a public he aination of the an	one or more strict have been derefore, be it	requests for filed with
WHEREAS  nclusion of lan  WHEREAS  nclusion of predor  he county legislati  RESOLVED  October, 2016 at 6:  within which a land	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review perions, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultive body and shall identify, that the Niagara Cou 30 p.m., for public and a lowner may submit a resulting the state of the st	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certific by the land proposed to be unty Legislature shall cornunicipal input upon term quest for inclusion, and be	within a certified statement that of agricultural distinctuded, now, the aduct a public he nination of the analytic further,	one or more strict have been derefore, be it earing on the mual thirty (30)	requests for filed with the day of the day period
WHEREAS nelusion of lar WHEREAS nelusion of predor he county legislation of the county legislati	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultive body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and a lowner may submit a result, that the Clerk of the 10, that the Clerk of the 10.	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certific the land proposed to be anty Legislature shall cornunicipal input upon term quest for inclusion, and be Legislature shall publish s	within a certified statement that of agricultural distinctuded, now, the aduct a public he aination of the analytic further,	one or more strict have been treefore, be it earing on the mual thirty (30).	requests from filed with the day period of Sun ar
WHEREAS neclusion of predor the county established by the county legislation of predor the county legislation of the count	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultative body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and a lowner may submit a result of that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify the N	ly viable agricultural land od, and chearing shall contain a gral land within a certific by the land proposed to be anty Legislature shall communicipal input upon term quest for inclusion, and be all give in writing direct.	statement that of agricultural distinctuded, now, the aduct a public hearination of the analytic further, such notice in the ly to those muni	one or more strict have been derefore, be it earing on the mual thirty (30). Lockport Unicipalities who	requests from filed with the day of the day periodical sum are ose territorial.
WHEREAS nelusion of land where AS nelusion of predor the county legislation of the county legisl	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultative body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and a lowner may submit a result of that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify the N	ly viable agricultural land od, and c hearing shall contain a gral land within a certific the land proposed to be anty Legislature shall cornunicipal input upon term quest for inclusion, and be Legislature shall publish s	statement that of agricultural distinctuded, now, the aduct a public hearination of the analytic further, such notice in the ly to those muni	one or more strict have been derefore, be it earing on the mual thirty (30). Lockport Unicipalities who	requests for filed with the day of day periodical sun and ose territorial representations.
WHEREAS nelusion of lar WHEREAS nelusion of predor he county legislation RESOLVED october, 2016 at 65 within which a land RESOLVED ournal, and the N	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultative body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and a lowner may submit a result of that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify the N	ly viable agricultural land od, and chearing shall contain a gral land within a certific by the land proposed to be anty Legislature shall communicipal input upon term quest for inclusion, and be all give in writing direct.	statement that of agricultural distinctuded, now, the aduct a public hearination of the analytic further, such notice in the ly to those muni	one or more strict have been derefore, be it earing on the mual thirty (30). Lockport Unicipalities who	requests for filed with the day of day periodical sun and ose territorial representations.
WHEREAS nelusion of lar WHEREAS nelusion of predor he county legislation RESOLVED october, 2016 at 65 within which a land RESOLVED ournal, and the N	Id which is predominant lished 8-year review periods, a notice of the public minantly viable agricultative body and shall identify that the Niagara Course 30 p.m., for public and a lowner may submit a result of that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify that the Clerk of the Niagara Gazette and shall identify the N	ly viable agricultural land od, and chearing shall contain a gral land within a certific by the land proposed to be anty Legislature shall communicipal input upon term quest for inclusion, and be all give in writing direct.	statement that of agricultural distinctuded, now, the aduct a public hearination of the analytic further, such notice in the ly to those muni	one or more strict have been derefore, be it earing on the mual thirty (30). Lockport Unicipalities who	requests for filed with the day of day periodical sun and ose territorial representations.

FROM:	Infrastructure & Facilit		22/16	RESOLUTION #IF-088-16
	Committee and Administr	cation Committee		
APPROV CO. ATT	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16  AD - 9/12/16		Abs Noes Abs Noes
		MERSET ROAD SURVEY SULTANT AMENDMENT		
	WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-required along West Somerset Ros Street, Buffalo, NY 14221, for a fe	ad in the towns of Newfane a	and Somerset to	
	WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-1 ct to proceed with design phase 1, ed contract amount of \$477,900.00,	Quaker Road to Hosmer Road		
\$29,6	WHEREAS, it is necessary to inc 00.00, for a revised contract amount	이 그 나는 이렇게 있다면 되었다면 하다면 하고 있다면 되었다면 하게 되는 것이 없는 그 그 바다 나는 이렇게 되었다면 하다.	delineation and	d survey in the amount of
appro	WHEREAS, prior to the execution values as to legal form, language and contains the second contains a s	•	he County Atto	rney will review them for
	WHEREAS, additional funds are	required to allow this project t	o proceed, now	, therefore, be it
r	RESOLVED, that the following b	udget modification be effectua	ited:	
	DECREASE ANTICIPATED RE	VENUE:		*
	H603.15.5197.000 43501.00	Consolidated Highway Aid Bridge over Bull Creek	l-Lockport Roa	d \$29,600
	DECREASE EXPENSES:			
	H603.15.5197.000 72600.02	Infrastructure Bridges-Loc Bridge over Bull Creek	kport Road	\$29,600
	INCREASE ANTICIPATED REV	ENUE:		7
	H613.15.5112.000 43501.00	Consolidated Highway Aid Road Survey Project	l-West Somerse	\$29,600
	INCREASE EXPENSES:		i i	
	H613.15.5112.000 72600.01	Infrastructure Roads-West Survey Project	Somerset Road	\$29,600

RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$29,600, for a revised contract amount of \$507,500.00, to Erdman Anthony, 8608 Main Street, Buffalo, NY 14221, be approved, and be it further

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

	9		/22/16 RESOLUTION	H
PPROVED BY D. ATTORNEY L-B G 9/15/ EX	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER  /// TENSION OF SNOW A	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16  AND ICE AGREEMENT 2016-2019	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred: FOR COUNTY ROADWAY	Noes
		2010 2019		
	y the Commissioner of Pr		nual update of the estimated exprovisions of Section 10 at th	
	, it would be in the best			391
	tober 1, 2016 through Oc	<u> </u>	to ratify and implement the	agreement
for the period of Oo WHEREAS	, prior to the execution o	tober 1, 2019, and	, the County Attorney will rev	
for the period of Oo WHEREAS for approval as to le RESOLVEI	, prior to the execution o	of the necessary documents ompliance, now, therefore, unty Attorney's review, the	, the County Attorney will rev	view them

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ROM: Infrastructure & F	acilities	DATE:	9/22/16	RESOLUTION #_	IF-090-1
Committee and Adm	inistratio	n Committee	25		
	EWED BY IANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTIO IF - 9/14/16 AD - 9/12/16	_ Approved: Aye	CACTION  S Abs  S Abs	Noes
AWARD OF	CONTRACT -	- UPGRADE OF FIF	RE/SECURITY F	PANELS	
** 11 ***	e i	i.			
WHEREAS, the Buildir Purchasing Department has adve	ngs and Grounds ertised for bids for	s Department has prepor the Upgrade of Fire.	pared specification Security Panels p	ns and the Niagara roject, and	a County
WHEREAS, the following 2016 as tabulated below:	ng bids were pu	blicly opened and rea	d by our Purchasi	ng Department on	June 23,
	8) <sup>27</sup>	τ	Jpgrade Cost	Annual Maint	enance
1. Buffalo Security PO Box 823		\$	144,200.00	\$11,37	70.00
Buffalo, NY 142	07	<b>(</b>	160,786.00	\$14,20	00.00
<ol> <li>U&amp;S Services</li> <li>95 Stark St</li> <li>Tonawanda, NY</li> </ol>	14150		100,780.00	Ψ113 <b>=</b> \	
3. General Security 90 Air Park Dr. S Rochester, NY 1	Suite 402	ty	3930,471.00	\$146,3	320.00
whereas, the Infrastr	turn and Engil	ities Committee has e	vamined the bid. a	nd	
				8	them for
WHEREAS, prior to th approval as to legal form, langu	e execution of tage and complia	he required document nce, now, therefore, b	e it	omey will review	them for
RESOLVED, that the fo	ollowing budget	modification be effect	uated:		
INCREASE ESTIMAT	ED REVENUE:		g =	2	
AH 40511.00	A	ppropriated Capital R	eserve	\$160,	000
INCREASE APPROPR	IATION:			x e s	
AH.07.9950.000. 7901	0.00 T	ransfer to Capital Proj	ects	\$160,	000
INCREASE ESTIMAT		(	· ·		n n
H636.25.1620.000. 450		ransfer from Capital F	Reserve	\$160,	000

#### INCREASE APPROPRIATION:

H636.25.1620.000. 72200.01

Fire/Security Panel Upgrades

\$160,000

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the contract for the Upgrade of Fire/Security Panels project be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Buffalo Security & Fire, PO Box 823, Buffalo, NY 14207, in the amount of \$144,200 with an annual contract price of \$11,370, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM:	Infrastructure & F	acilities	DATE: 09	/22/16 RE	ESOLUTION #	IF-091-1
	Committee and Admi	nistratio	n Committee	2		
APPROV CO. ATT	ORNEY CO. MA		COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16  AD - 9/12/16  ENT BUDGET MODITY SNOWMOBILE I	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes
	WHEREAS, Niagara Cou	inty is the spo	onsor for the Niagara Co	ounty Snowmobile F	ederation, an	,d
Histo	WHEREAS, the Parks Doric Preservation Snowmobil			or the NYS Office of	of Parks, Rec	reation &
	WHEREAS, Niagara Cou	nty has recei	ved \$24,455.00 from NY	YSOPHP for the 20	15/2016 gran	t, and
proce	WHEREAS, the Snown ssing fee of \$1,200.00) in the			ir 70% check (les	s the Count	y's grant
theref	WHEREAS, additional fore, be it	ınds are requ	ired to make the 30% p	ayment in the amou	ant of \$7,336	.50, now,
	RESOLVED, that the foll	owing budge	t modifications be effect	uated:		
ę	INCREASE ESTIMATEI	REVENUE	:			
10. 20	A.25.7110.000. 43889.01	Other Cu	lture & Recreation Snov	wmobile Trail Grant	\$4,45	5.00
	INCREASE ESTIMATEI	) APPROPRI	ATION:			
	A.25.7110.000. 74500.01	Contractu	ual Expenses/Contractua	ll Expenses	\$4,45	5.00
	ASTRUCTURE & FACILI MITTEE	ΓΙΕS			*	
ADM	INISTRATION COMMITT	EE				

FROM: Infrastructure & Facilit	ies DATE: 09	0/22/16	RESOLUTION#_IF-092-16
Committee and Administra	tion Committee	10	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY  9/15/16  BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS DE	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16  AD - 9/12/16  PARTMENT - GOLF COL	Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:	Abs. Noes Noes Noes
WHEREAS, the Golf Course is operate, and	an Enterprise Fund and re-	ceives no Real I	Property Tax Dollars to
WHEREAS, funds are needed to tournaments hosted at the Golf Course, ar		carts that were re	equired during the large
WHEREAS, funds are available in	n several lines to help cover the	nis expense, now	therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that the following b	udget modifications be effect	uated:	M =
DECREASE ESTIMATED APPR	COPRIATIONS:		
ER.26.7140.000. 71011.13243 ER.26.7140.000. 71033.00 ER.26.7140.000. 71050.00 ER.26.9050.000. 78600.00	Positions – Seasonal Job Parity Overtime Unemployment Insurance		\$4,124 25 1,597 1,750
INCREASE ESTIMATED APPRO	OPRIATION:		
ER.26.7140.000. 74200.04	Equipment Lease	N H	\$ 7,496
	e0		
INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	141		
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	p		a gu <sup>201</sup> x
v.			

_			on Committee		
APPROVI		WED BY ANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16  AD - 9/12/16		ACTION Abs Noes Abs Noes
	CAPITAL PROJECT FO	OR KRULI REH	PARK CULVERT REP ABILITATION PROJEC		AND PAVEMENT
Repla	WHEREAS, funds are cement and Pavement Reh		the 2016 Parks Departm roject, and	nent budget for	the Krull Park Culvert
the cu	WHEREAS, the Niagara liverts and rehab the paven		ghway Department will wo vailability allows, and	ork with the Parl	ks Department to replace
be it	WHEREAS, it is anticip	ated that the	project will not be compl	eted by the end	of 2016; now, therefore,
	RESOLVED, that the fol	lowing budg	get modification be effectua	ated:	
	DECREASE APPROPR	IATION:			
	A.25.7110.000. 74800.0	8	Landscape Items		\$30,000
580	INCREASE APPROPRI	ATION:			
	A07.9950.0000. 79010.0	00	Transfer to Capital		\$30,000
	INCREASE ESTIMATE	D REVENU	Œ:		
	H635.25.7115.000. 4503	31.00	Interfund Transfer, From C	Operating	\$30,000
	INCREASE APPROPRI	ATION:	*		
	H635.25.7110.000. 7240		Land Improvements – Krull Park Culvert/Paveme	ent Rehab	\$30,000
		*	, K. S.		
INFR	ASTRUCTURE & FACIL	ITIES			
	MITTEE	IIILD			

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastruct		DATE: UJ	/22/16	RESOLUTION #_3	F-094-16
Committee	and Administra	tion Committee			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY A B 9/15/16 PUF	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER  RCHASE OF PROPE	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16  AD - 9/12/16  RTY COMMONLY KNO	Referred: Ayes _	Abs	Noes Noes
	enheim Park, located a	ical Society owns propert it 2713 Niagara Falls Bou	T		
WHEREAS, to park purposes, and	he Zoological Society	is disbanding and the pro	perty must be co	ontinued to be u	sed for
WHEREAS, the for use as park and rec		has passed a resolution to	transfer the said	property to the	County
	he Zoological Society is d with dissolving the or	s requesting assistance of rganization, and	\$5,000 necessary	y for the Society	to pay
purposes and avoiding		to accept this parcel of late entrance of Oppenheim a, and			
		the required documents, the liance, now, therefore, be		ey will review th	em for
	ne Oppenheim Zoologic	Grounds-Parks Departmer cal Society, for the propert			
	that following the Cou o execute the required of	inty Attorney's review, th	e Chairman of t	he Legislature b	e, and
***					
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE	& FACILITIES			,	
				9	
ADMINISTRATION (	COMMITTEE				

Committee			2.	
PROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 9/14/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	Noes Noes
9/15/16 AG		EN THE COUNTY OF I		
			d that the County of Niaga in the County owned proper	
The state of the s	is program benefits th Niagara County as a wh		ents of both the Towns of	Royalton and
WHEREAS, su	ch program is operated	on a not-for-profit basis, a	nd	**
		Il provide all insurances rassociated with event, an	equired by the Risk Manag d	ement Office,
	y Team, the County A	-	between the County of Ni Agreement for approval as	•
WHEREAS, it Country Team, now, the		County to enter into a fo	ormal agreement with the R	oy-Hart Cross
The state of the s			ween the County of Niagara aereby approved in all respe	and the second s
	hat fallowing the Cour	nty Attorney's review, th	e Chairman of the Legislat	ure is hereby
	ne required documents.		_	are is hereby

**COMMITTEE** 

FROM:	Infrastructu	re & Facilities	DATE: _	09/22/16	RESOLUTION	# <u>IF-096-16</u>
	Committee			ĸ.		
APPROVI		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTIO		s Abs	Noes
1	() alichi					

# NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS LANDFILL CLOSURE STATE ASSISTANCE APPLICATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District (NCRDD) has operated a landfill facility in Lockport, New York designated as the Construction and Demolition (C&D) Debris Landfill and operated the facility in accordance with New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Operating Permit No. 32-D-10, and

WHEREAS, NCRDD has ceased operation of the facility effective July 3, 2013 and plans to initiate the construction of a Final Closure Cap in 2016, and

WHEREAS, The Environmental Quality Bond Act of 1986, the Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996, and the Environmental Protection Fund designated monies to be used to fund Municipal Landfill Closure Projects, and

WHEREAS, NCRDD C&D Landfill is not a Class 1 or 2 on the State Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites, and

WHEREAS, the C&D Landfill will not be used as a landfill in the future, and

WHEREAS, NCRDD will perform Post-Closure monitoring and maintenance in accordance to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 360 Regulations, and

WHEREAS, an application for these certain grant monies cannot be deemed complete by NYSDEC Staff without a statement of authorization from the submission of such grant application from the Municipal Governing Body, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature authorize the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District to submit an application for a Municipal Landfill Closure Grant through the prescribed Grant Application Process as designated by the 6 NYCRR Part 360 Solid Waste Management Facilities for the Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill, and so be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District is directed and authorized as the official who signs the application.

M: _Infrastruc		DATE	9/22/16	RESOLUTION # IF-097
Committee	and Administrat	ion Committee		
ROVED BY ATTORNEY  9/15/16	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  _IF - 9/14/16  _AD - 9/12/16	Approved: Ayes	Abs Noes
	CT LANDFILL NO. 2	THE NIAGARA COUNT LEACHATE COLLECT CCT CHANGE ORDER I	TION SYSTEM U	
*				
ntract date to Octob RESOLVED,	per 31, 2016, now, there that the time of comple	of the contractor's and cou efore, be it etion date be extended to		*
ntract date to Octob RESOLVED,	per 31, 2016, now, there that the time of comple	efore, be it		
RESOLVED, county, and be it f	that the time of complete that the Chairman o	efore, be it	October 31, 2016,	at no additional cost to
RESOLVED, county, and be it f	that the time of complete that the Chairman o	efore, be it etion date be extended to of the Legislature is here	October 31, 2016,	at no additional cost to
RESOLVED, e county, and be it f	that the time of complete that the Chairman o	efore, be it etion date be extended to of the Legislature is here	October 31, 2016,	at no additional cost to
RESOLVED, county, and be it for RESOLVED, cuments, subject to	that the time of complete that the time of complete that the Chairman of the review of the Court	efore, be it etion date be extended to of the Legislature is here	October 31, 2016,	at no additional cost to
RESOLVED, e county, and be it f RESOLVED, cuments, subject to	that the time of complete that the time of complete that the Chairman of the review of the Court	efore, be it etion date be extended to of the Legislature is here	October 31, 2016,	at no additional cost to
RESOLVED, e county, and be it f	that the time of complete that the time of complete that the Chairman of the review of the Court	efore, be it etion date be extended to of the Legislature is here	October 31, 2016,	at no additional cost to

FR	ROM: Legislator	Jason A.	Zona and	_DATE: 09/22	/16	RESOLUTION#	IL-060-16
	Economic	Developme	nt Committee		Mest.	en anne committee an anne anne anne anne anne anne an	
	PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGE		FTEE ACTION 9/14/16	LEGISL Approved Rejected: Referred:		NoesNoes_
	RESOLUTION IN	SUPPORT OF		NIAGARA BEAU CASINO FUNDI		ON COMMITTE	E THROUGH
	WHEREAS, to in the Town of Niagar		gara Beautification	Committee works	to enhance	the beauty of the E	Business District
	WHEREAS, e retail business corrido	100		ors, as well as Niaș	gara County	residents utilize th	e Military Road
	WHEREAS, t for the county, and	these shoppers g	generate revenue fo	r local businesses	as well as l	large amounts of sa	ales tax receipts
	WHEREAS, t all residents and visite shopping season, and					pleasant, welcoming y during the all-im	
	WHEREAS, t Business Association, season, and					unction with the To on Military Road	
	WHEREAS, t with lighting to ancho snowman decorations,	r the snowman t	theme for Military			ng a fifteen foot cen natching with purch	
	RESOLVED, Committee mission to and be it further				* *	Town of Niagara arough the use of c	
	RESOLVED, purchase of a 15 foot is	State of the state	na managana ang Pagagan at Malangana an		The Market of the Control of the Con	Beautification Con ad, and be it further	
	RESOLVED, Development 2016 bud		wing budget mod	ification be effe	ctuated to	the Niagara Cou	nty Economic
	INCREASE A	PPROPRIATEL	FUND BALANC	E:			
	A.28.8020.812	40599.01	Appropriated Fur	nd Balance-Commi	tted Funds	\$	5,000
	INCREASE A	PPROPRIATIO	NS:				
	A.28.8020.812	74400.15	Seneca Niagara C	Community Develo	pment Func	1 \$	5,000
	LEGISLATOR JASON	, NA ZONA		FC	ONOMIC I	) DEVELOPMENT (	COMMITTEE

PROVED BY . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED B' CO. MANAGE			E ACTION	Noos
- BBD	*	W 1	Rejected: Ay	es Abs	Noes_
2/15/	16		Kelerred:		
RESOLUTI		OF SECURITY OF VE		IAL MONUMEN	T
	THROU	GH THE USE OF CAS	SINO FUNDING		
WHEREAS ervices, and	, there are many way	ys in which to remember	those who have serve	ed our county in the	ne armed
		ngstown, some years ago glass enclosure to be rem			vho have
	, through the terrible ow, therefore, be it	e acts by some vandals,	the monument was s	eriously damaged	causing
		200.00 be allocated to the the use of Casino Funds		on of Security Ca	meras to
The Village	of Youngstown		*	\$1,200.00	
nd be it further	e* ** 1				
RESOLVEI Development 2016		g budget modification be	e effectuated to the N	liagara County Ec	conomic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED F	FUND BALANCE:	)		
A.28.8020.8	312 40599.01 Ap	propriated Fund Balance	e - Committed Funds	\$1,200.00	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATION:	:			
A.28.8020.8	12 74400.15 Ser	neca Niagara Community	y Development Fund	\$1,200.00	
	a <sup>3</sup>		188		

FROM: Legislator Rebecca J. Wydysh,	DATE: 09/22/16 RESOLUTION #_IL-063-16
Jason A. Zona, Kathryn L. Lance and David E. Godfrey	
APPROVED BY REVIEWED BY COMMITT	EE ACTION         LEGISLATIVE ACTION           Approved: Ayes Abs Noes           Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes           Referred:
	*
SUPPORT FOR NIMAC THROUGH T	THE USE OF CASINO FUNDING
years to retain the Niagara Falls Air Reserve Station wh largest weekly payroll, and	izes the economic and strategic importance of the
DEGOLVED 4-44-6-11	durith Niceans County Cosine Funda
RESOLVED, that the following initiatives be funde	d with Niagara County Casino Funds:
NIMAC Retention of Niagara Falls Air Rese	erve Station \$12,000.00
and be it further	
RESOLVED, that the following budget modificate Development 2016 budget:	on be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:	
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance	ee - Committed Funds \$12,000.00
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:	ati
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niagara Communi	ty Development Funds \$12,000.00
LEGISLATOR REBECCA J. WYDYSH	LEGISLATOR JASON A. ZONA
	*
LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE	LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY

FROM: Legislator R	andy R. Bradt	and DATE: 09/	22/16	RESOLUTION	# <u>IL-064-16</u>
Economic Dev	elopment Commi	ttee .	9		
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 9/14/16	LEGISLATIVE A		
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 9/14/10	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:		Noes Noes

# RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF FUNDING NORTH TONAWANDA FIRE DEPARTMENT ACQUISITION OF HANDHELD CARBON MONOXIDE METERS FOR USE IN INSPECTIONS OF STRUCTURES INCLUDING NEW HOMES AND BUSINESSES

WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of funds generated from the Seneca Niagara Casino, as per New York State statue, and

WHEREAS, "quality of life" is a critical component of economic development strategy, with "Area Development" magazine noting in a January 2009 article that "While companies seldom base their site-selection decisions solely on quality-of-life issues - housing, schools, healthcare, amenities, crime - these factors do play an increasingly important role in this decision-making process, especially for those dependent on the talents of highly educated workers," and

WHEREAS, in 2010, U.S. fire departments responded to an estimated 80,100 non-fire CO incidents in which carbon monoxide was found, or an average of nine such calls per hour, while the number of incidents increased 96% from 40,900 incidents reported in 2003, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County deems occupancy of new and existing structures for both residential and business purposes key to ensuring a livable community with a high quality of life, and

WHEREAS, in light of the above-state statistics, as well as both the existence of older housing stock and business facades, as well as new construction to include new gas-line and furnace installations, North Tonawanda Fire Department Chief Joseph Sikora has deemed the acquisition of handheld carbon monoxide meters critical to the NTFD providing key support to inspection of units being deemed fit for occupancy, and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of said equipment will bolster the safety of North Tonawanda's firefighters as well as the public they serve while optimizing Department efforts to declare units safe for occupancy, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County deems inspecting structures for carbon monoxide a vital mission being performed by the NTFD, and urges Chief Sikora to expand such operations, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the above initiative by funded with monies as follows:

NTFD Carbon Monoxide Meter Acquisition

\$1,580.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic Development 2016 budget:

**INCREASE REVENUE:** 

A.28.8020.812 40599.01

Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds

INCREASE APPROPRIATION:

A.28.8020.812 74400.15

Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund

\$1,580.00

\$1,580.00

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

PROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAG		MMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes		Noes
2 Mansuy			-	Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:		Noes_
RES			THE NEWFAND USE OF CASING		SOCIETY	
WHEREAS 1975 and is tasked	9/1		ical Society is a no ure generation to e	_	ion, which wa	s formed
WHEREAS Newfane and Olcot	•		cal Society collect peritage through ed			
WHEREAS Mansion and Count			ical Society maint re collection of arch			
WHEREAS Mansion and hosts t			torical Society of t Festivals every S			Van Ho
WHEREAS businesses through			storical Society cr wfane and Olcott a			act on a
RESOLVED Society as follows:	), that Niagara C	ounty support	s the economic ini	tiatives of the Tov	wn of Newfan	e Histori
Town of Nev	wfane Historical	Society –	Advertising		\$1000.00	
and be it further			162			
and be it further  RESOLVED  Development 2016	The state of the s	ving budget m	nodification be eff	ectuated to the N	iagara County	Econon
RESOLVED Development 2016	The state of the s			ectuated to the N	iagara County	Econor
RESOLVED Development 2016	oudget: APPROPRIATE	D FUND BA			iagara County \$1,000.00	Econor
RESOLVED Development 2016 INCREASE A.28.8020.8	oudget: APPROPRIATE	D FUND BA	LANCE:		4	Econor
RESOLVED Development 2016 INCREASE A.28.8020.8 INCREASE	oudget: APPROPRIATE 12 40599.01 APPROPRIATIO	D FUND BA Appropriated	LANCE:	ommitted Funds	4	Econon

FROM: Legislator A	nthony J. Nemi	and DATE: 09	/22/16	RESOLUTION #_	IL-066-1
Administrati	on Committee	g 66			
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 7/25/16	LEGISLATIVE A		Noes
1-BB			Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

ADOPTION OF A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR THE YEAR 2006 ESTABLISHING REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND LIMITED INCOMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 459-c OF THE NEW YORK STATE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW

WHEREAS, Legislator Anthony Nemi and the Administration Committee recommend the adoption of the following Local Law:

A Local Law amending Local Law No. 3 for the year 2006 establishing Real Property Tax Exemption for Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes in accordance with Section 459-c of the New York State Real Property Tax Law;

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2016 at \_\_\_\_\_p.m. in the Legislative Chambers, Courthouse, Lockport, New York, on said Local Law, and

WHEREAS, no one appeared to speak on said Local Law, and

WHEREAS, no amendment(s) was (were) made to said Local Law, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that a Local Law of the County of Niagara, New York amending Local Law No. 3 for the year 2006 establishing Real Property Tax Exemption for Persons with Disabilities and Limited Incomes in accordance with Section 459-c of the New York State Real Property Tax Law be enacted by the County Legislature of the County of Niagara, New York, as follows:

1. Real property owned by one or more persons with disabilities, or real property owned by a husband, wife or both, or by siblings, at least one of whom has a disability, and whose income, as hereafter defined, is limited by reason of such disability, shall be exempt from taxation for County purposes to the extent as provided in the following schedule:

A	nnual Inc	ome	128			
M	ore than:		Less than:		\$Change	Exemption %
\$	0.00		\$17,500	50%	9	
4,	17,500		18,500	00,0	+\$1,000	45%
	18,500		19,500		+2,000	40%
	19,500		20,500		+3,000	35%
	20,500		21,400		+3,900	30%
	21,400		22,300		+4,800	25%
	22,300		23,200		+5,700	20%
	23,200	9	24,100		+6,600	15%
	24,100		25,000		+7,500	10%
-	25,000		25,900		+8,400	5%
	25,900					0%

- 2. For purposes of this Local Law, the following provisions and definitions shall apply:
- a. "Sibling" shall mean a brother or a sister, whether related through half blood, whole blood or adoption.
- b. A person with a disability is one who has a physical or mental impairment, not due to current use of alcohol or illegal drug use, which substantially limits such person's ability to engage in one or more major life activities, such as caring for one's self, performing manual tasks, walking, seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing, learning and working, and who (i) is certified to receive social security disability insurance (SSDI) or supplemental security income (SSI) benefits under the federal Social Security Act, or (ii) is certified to receive Railroad Retirement Disability benefits under the federal railroad Retirement Act, or (iii) has received a certificate from the state commission for the blind and visually handicapped stating that such person is legally blind.
- c. An award letter from the Social Security Administration or the Railroad Retirement Board or a certificate from the state commission for the blind and visually handicapped shall be submitted as proof of disability.
- 3. Any exemption provided by this section shall be computed after all other partial exemptions allowed by law have been subtracted from the total amount assessed; provided, however, that no parcel may receive an exemption for the same municipal tax purpose pursuant to both this section and section four hundred sixty-seven of this title.

### 4. No exemption shall be granted:

- if the income of the owner or the combined income of the owners of the property for the income tax year immediately preceding the date of making application for exemption exceeds the sum of twenty-five thousand and nine hundred dollars (\$25,900). Income tax year shall mean the twelve month period for which the owner or owners filed a federal income tax return, or if no such return is filed, the calender year. Where title is vested in either the husband or the wife, their combined income may not exceed such sum, except where the husband or wife, or ex-husband or ex-wife is absent from the property due to divorce, legal separation or abandonment, then only the income of the spouse or ex-spouse residing on the property shall be considered and may not exceed such sum. Such income shall include social security and retirement benefits, interest, dividends, total gain from the sale or exchange of a capital asset which may be offset by a loss from the sale or exchange of a capital asset in the same income tax year, net rental income, salary or earnings, and net income from self-employment, but shall not include a return of capital, gifts, inheritances or monies earned through employment in the federal foster grandparent program and any such income shall be offset by all medical and prescription drug expenses actually paid which were not reimbursed or paid for by insurance. (In computing net rental income and net income from self-employment no depreciation deduction shall be allowed for the exhaustion, wear and tear of real or personal property held for the production of income);
- b. unless the property is used exclusively for residental purposes, provided, however, that in the event any portion of such property is not so used exclusively for residential purposes but is used for other purposes, such portion shall be subject to taxation and the remaining portion only shall be entitled to the exemption provided by this section;
- c. unless the real property is the legal residence of and is occupied in whole or in part by the disabled person; except where the disabled person is absent from the residence while receiving health-related care as an inpatient of a residential health care facility, as defined in section twenty-eight hundred one of the public health law, provided that any income accruing to that person shall be considered income for purposees

of this section only to the extent that is exceeds the amount paid by such person of spouse or sibling of such person for care in the facility.

- 5. a. Title to that portion of real property owned by a cooperative apartment corporation in which a tenant-stockholder of such corporation resides, and which is represented by his/her share or shares of stock in such corporation as determined by its or their proportional relationship to the total outstanding stock of the corporation, including that owned by the corporation, shall be deemed to be vested in such tenant-stockholder.
- b. That portion of the assessment of such real property owned by a cooperative apartment corporation determined by the relationship of such real property vested in such tenant-stockholder to such entire parcel and the buildings thereon owned by such cooperative apartment corporation in which such tenant-stockholder resides shall be subject to exemption from taxation pursuant to this section and any exemption so granted shall be credited by the appropriate taxing authority against the assessed valuation of such real property; the reduction in real property taxes realized thereby shall be credited by the cooperative apartment corporation against the amount of such taxes otherwise payable by or chargeable to such tenant-stockholder.
- 6. Application for such exemption must be made annually by the owner, or all of the owners of the property, on forms prescribed by the state board, and shall be filed in such assessor's office on or before the appropriate taxable status date; provided, however, proof of a permanent disability need be submitted only in the year exemption pursuant to this section is first sought or the disability is first determined to be permanent.
- 7. At least sixty days prior to the appropriate taxable status date, the assessor shall mail to each person who was granted exemption pursuant to this section on the latest completed assessment roll an application form and a notice that such application must be filed on or before taxable status date and be approved in order for the exemption to continue to be granted. Failure to mail such application for or the failure of such person to receive the same shall not prevent the levy, collection and enforcement of the payment of the taxes on property owned by such person.
- 8. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the provisions of this section shall apply to real property held in trust solely for the benefit of a person or persons who would otherwise be eligible for a real property tax exemption, pursuant to subdivision one of this section, were such person or persons the owner or owners of such real property.
  - 9. This Local Law shall take effect January 1, 2017.

LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI	
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	

Togicloton	Anthony T Nomi	and DATE: 09/	/22/16	**************************************	. TT 067 10
	cion Committee	and DATE: 097	22/10	RESOLUTION #	
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _AD = 7/25/16	Approved: Ay	es Abs es Abs	
ADOPTION	APPLICABLE TO TH	MENDING LOCAL LA IE REAL PROPERTY T XTY-FIVE YEARS OF A	TAX EXEMP	TION	006
the following Local I  A Local Law for persons sixty-five  WHEREAS, a Chambers, Courthous	aw: amending Local Law No years of age or over; a public hearing was hel e, Lockport, New York,	ni and the Administration o. 7 for the year 2006 app ld on the day of on said Local Law, and	licable to the r	eal property tax e	xemption
WHEREAS, _	ap	ppeared to speak on said I	Local Law, and	a t	
WHEREAS, _	amendm	nent(s) was (were) made to	o said Local L	aw, now, therefore	e, be it
year 2006 applicable		County of Niagara, New exemption for persons sixtara, as follows:			
income levels for the		r 2006, and the same he aption for persons sixty-fi			

<u>Section 1</u>. Real property owned by one or more persons, each of whom is sixty-five years of age or over, or real property owned by husband and wife, or by siblings, one of whom is sixty-five years of age or over, shall be exempt from taxation for County purposes to the extent as provided in the following schedule:

	ANN	UAL	INCOME	<b>EXEMPTION PERCENT</b>		
Less than:	\$21,000		k 2	50%		
From:	\$21,000	to	\$21,999.99	45%		
	\$22,000	to	\$22,999.99	40%		
	\$23,000	to	\$23,999.99	35%		
F	\$24,000	to	\$24,899.99	30%		
	\$24,900	to	\$25,799.99	25%		
	\$25,800	to	\$26,699.99	20%		
	\$26,700	to	\$27,599.99	15%		
	\$27,600	to	\$28,499.99	10%		

- 2. That any person otherwise qualifying under this section shall not be denied the exemption under this section if he becomes sixty-five years of age after the appropriate taxable status date and on or before December thirty first of the same year.
- 3. This Local Law shall become effective January 1, 2017 and this schedule shall be employed by all Niagara County assessing units in the preparation of any assessment roll prepared subsequent to such date.

LEGISLA	TOR AN	THONY	NEMI	

	Bradt				
PROVED BY . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACT		
ATTORNET	CO. WIANAGER		Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes		Noes
Memose		1	Referred: Ayes	ADS	Noes
APPLICATION	FOR NYPA POWER	NIAGARA COUNTY E PROCEEDS FUNDING CENTER IN DOWNTOV	FOR A FEASIBII	LITY STUD	
					E Kis.
WHEDEAG	in 2002 the former Ci	ty of Niagara Falls Conve	ntion Contan was tro	nafamad hv	Now Vo
		be the sight of the new Ser		•	New 101
WHEDEAG	hu alaging the Niegon	a Falla Convention Conta	Mary Vouls Ctata	1of Minage	Ealla on
Niagara County wi	thout a large enough mul	a Falls Convention Center lti-use venue to host conve- ound activities and hotel ro	entions, or sports and	d entertainm	ent event
Power Authority P		Event Center, LLC has sun Board for a grant to fun a Falls, NY, and			
Hamister Hotel Pro or under way, the s	ject on Old Falls Street i tate will look to address	nor Andrew Cuomo, which Niagara Falls stated with what he described as the described that challenge "to fill these	h several new hotels city's need for more	now either world class	complete recreatio
		egislature is on record with ar round economic activit			
Proceeds Board by a multi-use event c	the Niagara County Ever enter in downtown Niag n Board, and supports a	nty Legislature endorses to nt Center, LLC for funding ara Falls, NY, urges quick all efforts to make Niagar	g of a feasibility stud k passage of the app	ly on the need olication by	ed to build the Powe
Governor Andrew	M. Cuomo, Howard Ze	e legislature forward copemsky, President Empire as members of the New	State Development	Corporatio	n, Angela
		Ya.			
*	× 4			0.00	